

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

measures, for the immediate collection of said obligations, as CHAP. 473. he may deem most judicious and expedient for the interest of the state-first giving notice to all parties interested.

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

Chapter 473.

Resolve to correct error in account allowed city of Calais.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to retain the Treasurer of amount of one hundred and twenty-four dollars erroneously state to retain certain money. allowed the city of Calais in June last, for bounty on animals, the same having been undrawn.

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

Chapter 474.

Resolve in favor of John Hibbard.

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby author- Claim adjusted ized to examine, or appoint some person to examine the claim of John Curtis of Perry, to a lot of land in the town of Perry, which was sold by Peter Avery agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians to John Hibbard of Perry by virtue of a resolve approved August fourteenth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, authorizing the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, to sell the same, and if said claim of John Curtis is found just, to settle with said Curtis or said John Hibbard and clear the state from any liabilities on the deed of warrantee from said agent to said Hibbard.

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

Chapter 475.

Resolve making an appropriation for the repair of the road from township letter F in the second range to township number eleven in the fifth range in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is authorized to expend the sum of one thousand dollars upon the road

and settled.

\$1,000, repair of road.

 $\frac{CHAP. 476.}{Aroostook road in township letter F in the second range to the Aroostook road in township number eleven in the fifth range west from the east line of the state in the county of Aroostook.$

[Approved April 24, 1852.]

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the thirtyfirst legislature, at the adjourned session held at Augusta, commencing on the seventh day of January, and ending on the twenty-sixth day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

Districts.	Names.	Miles travel.	Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.
First,	Sheldon Hobbs, Same, as president <i>pro tem.</i> , Joseph Titcomb, Samuel C. Adams,	180	105 6 111 111	$\begin{array}{c} 24 \ 00 \\ 240 \ 00 \end{array}$
Second,	James Mann, Same, as president <i>pro tem.</i> , John E. Dunnells, William R. Porter, Thomas Littlefield,	170 100	105 6 111 111 111 111	$\begin{array}{r} 24 \ 00 \\ 239 \ 00 \\ 232 \ 00 \end{array}$
Third,	Robert Spinney, Elbridge Lermond, William F. Carleton, James Booker,	70 50	111 111 111 111 111	227 00
Fourth,	John Neal, Ebenezer Freeman, David Garland,	40	111 111 111	226 00
Fifth,	James Lancaster, William Milliken, David Vinal,	80	111 111 111	230 00
Sixth,	John Bridges,	210	111	243 00
Seventh,	George W. Brown,	200	111	242 00
Eigth,	Jeremiah Fowler,	400	104	248 00
Ninth,	Shepard Cary,	380	111	260 00

432